Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Social Justice & Empowerment-B

No. SJE-B-A03/2/2023

Dated Shimla-2, the

18-04-2024

Notification

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 29 (2) of the Himachal Pradesh Rights of Persons with Disabilities Rules, 2019 is pleased to constitute of Governing Body to manage the State Fund for Persons with Disabilities, to exercise the such powers conferred to and to perform the functions assigned to it under the provisions of ibid rules, as under, with immediate effect:-

- Addl. Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/Secretary of the Department of Social Justice & Emp.
 Chairman
- 2. Two representatives not below the rank of Joint Secretary from the following departments by rotation;
 - Addl. Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/Secretary of the Department of Health & Family Welfare, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla or his/her representatives;
 - ii. Addl. Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/Secretary of the Department of Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla or his/her representatives;
 - iii. Addl. Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/Secretary of the Department of Labour & Emp., Himachal Pradesh, Shimla or his/her representatives;
 - iv. Addl. Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/Secretary of the department of Finance, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla or his/her representatives;
 - v. Addl. Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/Secretary of the Department of Rural Dev. & Panchayati Raj, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla or his/her representatives;

-Member (s)

3. Director of Empowerment of Scheduled Castes, Other Backward Classes, Minorities & Specially Abled , Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-9.

-Convener &

Chief Executive Officer

Nominations of the non-official members, of the said Body, will be issued separately.

By Order

(Kadam Sandeep Vasant) Secretary (SJ&E) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh Shimla-02



Ends.

As Above

Dated Shimla-2

18-04-2024

Copy is forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

1. The Secretary, Ministry Social Justice & Empowerment, Govt. of India, Department of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities (Divyangjan) 5th Floor, Pr. Deendayal Antoyadaya Bhawan, CGO Complex, New Delhi-110003.

2. The Principal Adviser to Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh.

3. The Principal Adviser, (Trg. & FA) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh.

4. The Principal Adviser, (RPG) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh.

- 5. All Administrative Secretaries, Himachal, Pradesh-171002.
- 6. The Secretary to the HE the Governor, Himachal Pradesh.

7. All the Heads of Department in Himachal Pradesh.
8. The Director, ESOMSA w.r.t. his letter No. 4-1/2016-(43)-SOM-WEL-(Identification)-1-681 dated 06-01-2023 for information and necessary action please.

9. All the Deputy Commissioners, H.P.

10. All the District Welfare Officers, Himachal Pradesh.

11. Guard file.

(Jeewan Singh) Joint Secretary (SJ&E) to the, Government of Himachal Pradesh.